VANTAGE 3.0

Installation Guide

= Telestream







Ccontents

Before You Install

Vantage Hardware REQUIFEIMENTS ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e sttt e e e e aaeaessaannnbbsbeeseeaeaeaaaannns 2
Hardware REQUIFEMENTS .......ccciiii i s s s e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e ar e aeaaaeeees 2

D1y QS o Tz (ot I =T (U 1T =T g1 o R 2
Operating SYStEM REQUIFEIMENTS ......ceiiiiiiiaai ittt e e e e e e e bbbt e e e e e e e e e e s e e s aaabbeeeeeeeaaaaeaaasansbesseees 3
VaNTAGE WED ADPS eiiiiieeiei ittt et e et e et e e e e e e e ss e a et e e e e e aaee e e e s e e a e e rreaaeae e nrrrareees 3
Vantage CHENt SOMWAIE ........uiiii et e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaees 3
VANTAGE SEIVICES ...eeiiiiiie ittt et e e e oottt ettt e e e e e e e e s o e aae bbb beeeeeeeaaeeeesaaaannbbbbeeeeeaeaeeaannnnbeseeees 3
WiNndows XP Pro REQUIFEIMENTS ......ciii i e s s s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaeeeeenennnnnnnns 4
Windows Server 2003 REQUITEMENTS ... ...uiiiieieiiiiiecitieiieeeeeeeeeeeeesesssssesreereeereeeeeeeeesanssnnnssseneneees 4
Windows Server 2008 ReQUITEIMENTS.......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s e snneebeeaeees 4
SOftWAIE REQUINEIMENTS ... it s s e s e e e e e e e e et et e ee et aeaeeeaba s seseeeeeaeaaaaeraeeeeeeresaanrnnns 6
QUICKTIME REQUITEMENTS ...ciiiii e e ee i ittt e e e e e e e s s s e e et e e e e e e s e e et aeereaaeeeeeaesannnennnnneeeeees 6

NET Framework REQUIFEMENTS......ccoiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e et ae e e e e e e e e e e e e s anaees 6
Anti-Virus Software RECOMMENUALIONS.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it e e 6

NS Yo S =0 TU LT =T 1= PR 7
POt REQUIFEIMENTS .. ..ttt et e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e s e nan b b e aeeeeaaaaaeeaesaannnneees 7
Database GUIAEINES ... ..ttt e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e e e s s e bbb e beeeaaeaeeeaanannes 9
SUPPOMEA DAIBDASES ......eeteeeiieiieee ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e s bbb beeeeeeaaaeseesaaannnbebreaaaaaaans 9
Guidelines for Using SQL Server Standard ...........coocccviiiiiiiiiieee s e e e e e s e s ssinrrreeee e e e e e e e e 9
Guidelines for a Dedicated DatabasSe SEIVET ..........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiieaie et a e 10
Dedicated Database Platform REqUIFEMENTS ........c.ueiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiie et 11
Servers Required to HOSt Database ServiCeS......ccoviiiiiiii i 11

YA (] I R =T UL T(=T o 0= ) 11

Mirror Database License REQUIFEMENTS........icuuiiiiiiiiiiieie ittt ebeee e e 11
Vantage INStAIErS OVEIVIEW...........ceeeeieieiiiiit e s s e s et e e e e e e e e e e e et ettt e et et e e aa s s e s esaeaaaaeaaeaeeeeeeesareeeeeeannnes 13
Obtaining the Vantage INSTAIIEr...........ooii i 13

I ToT=T 0 E] T @ A= V=SSR 16
(@] o] r=TTaT g o = WVZ= gL 7=V T= T I [oT =1 o =]~ O 16
Planning for a Multi-Server Vantage INStallation ... 17



iv

Contents

Installing Vantage

Installing a Single-Server All-iN-ONe DOMAIN........ccccuiiiiiiiieiee e e e e e e e e e s e rrrereeaeeeesenrnes 20
Vantage Client Programs and SEIVICES ......cciiiii ittt e e e e e e e eenaee e aee e 22
Installing Vantage PatChES .........vviiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnneae s 22

Installing a Multi-Server Vantage DOMAIN .........coooiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e eaaaes 23
Install SQL Server 2008 StANTArd ...........ooeeeiiiiiiiieeiieeen e e e ee et a e e e e aeaaeaas 23
Installing the Vantage Database ..........ccuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiee e 24

Installing Vantage Services and Client Programs .........ccooooooiiiiiiiieiiieeeee e 25
Vantage Client Programs and SEIVICES ........cccoiiiiiiiiiieeercis s e e e e e e e e 28
Installing Vantage PatChes .........ooo i 28
Configuring a Multi-server Vantage Installation .................oooriiriiiiiiiicceis e 29

ENabling @ Vantage LICENSE.......uuuiiiieiiiiiiee ettt e s ettt e e e e ae e e e e e 32
Activating a Vantage License OffliNe ..........coooriiriiiiie e 34

INStalliNg WOTKFIOW POITAL......coiiiiiiiie et e e snb e e snrre e s 38

INstalling Vantage WED ADPS ......cooiiiiiieeee s e e e e et e ettt e s e e e e e e e e e aeaa e e e e e e aaaraearaaaae 39

Upgrading to Vantage 3.0 from a Previous VEISION .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 41
Uninstalling WOorkflow POItal ............coooiiiiii i e e e e e e e e aeees 41
Uninstalling UPAate PaCKS.........cuuiiii it 41
Uninstalling the Transcode & AnalysiS ENQINE ......cccoooiiiiiiii i a e 41
Uninstalling Vantage Services and ClENS .........c.uiviiiiiiiiiie et 42
Uninstalling the Vantage Domain Database ............uuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiie et 42

REMOVING the DAtADASE.......ceiiiiiieeiiie ittt s s e e e e e e e s e s s e e e eaeaeeeeeeaannnnes 42
Upgrading Database FilS ...........cocuuiiiiiiiiiecie st s e e e e e e e e e s s s s aeneeeeeeeeeannnne 43
Installing the New Vantage VEISION ............u ittt e e e e e e e e e e e eebab e eeeeas 43

Moving a Vantage Database to Another Database ...........ccuvvviieeiiiie e 44

Back up the EXisting Database ..........coccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e 44

Remove the Vantage Database and MS SQL SEIVEr ........cccccuuiiiiiiiiieeeee s iciiiieieeeee e e e e 44
Install SQL Server 2008 Standard .............coooiiiiiiiiiiiieis e aaaaaas 45

Installing the Vantage Database...........uuuuueiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 46

Restore the Vantage Database Backup in the Management Console..............ccccevvvvvvvvvvvnnnn. 46

Permanently Uninstalling VANTAQgE .........cuuiiiiiiieei e e s r e e e e e e e e e s sn e neeeeeee s 47
Uninstalling Vantage WED APPS. ... . e ittt e e e e e e e st et eeeeaaaaaaeeaaaanes a7
Uninstalling WOorkflow POrtal ............euuiiiiiiiie s e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e snnnnnes 47
Uninstalling the Transcode & ANalysisS ENGINE ...........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 47
Uninstalling Vantage Services and Client Programs .........ccooooviiiiiiiiieieeee e ccesiienneeeeeeae e e e e 48
Uninstalling the Vantage Domain Database ...........cceuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeei e 48

Remove the Vantage Database and MS SQL SEerVer ..o 48
Removing Vantage Database FileS ............uuuiiiiiiiiii e a e e 49

_ March 2012



Topics

Before You Install

Use this topic to understand the hardware, software, database, and
network requirements before performing an installation. You'll also learn
about Vantage installers, how to obtain a Vantage license, and some
distributed Vantage domain planning advice — this topic is about what you
need to know before you install a Vantage domain.

Installing Vantage is easiest when you plan carefully, and you have a
working knowledge of Windows server administration, networking, Microsoft
SQL Server, and installation and configuration of enterprise-level software.
Consult your IT group for assistance as necessary.

Note: Go to
www.telestream.net/telestream-support/vantage/support.htm to browse
the Vantage Web library, user’s guides, app notes, and other documents.
Vantage Hardware Requirements

Operating System Requirements

Software Requirements

Network Requirements

Database Guidelines

Vantage Installers Overview

Licensing Overview

Planning for a Multi-Server Vantage Installation


http://www.telestream.net/telestream-support/vantage/support.htm

2 | Vantage Hardware Requirements

VANTAGE HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS

Hardware
Requirements

Disk Space
Requirements

Vantage server disk, network, and CPU requirements depend on the
amount of media you plan to process and the turn around time you
require. Vantage is optimized for dual quad-core Intel and Intel-
compatible processors that support Windows operating systems.

Processor: Dual quad-core processors, 4MB cache recommended. 64-
bit processor computers should be used for running Windows Server
2003 or Windows Server 2008 for best performance.

RAM: At least 4GB RAM recommended, depending on the number of
concurrent translation sessions desired. More than 4GB is recommended
when running a 64-bit operating system.

Ethernet/Fibre: Gigabit Ethernet (GbE / 1 GigE) minimum. (Dual
Ethernet may be needed in some situations).

Note: Telestream recommends utilizing a Gigabit Ethernet or Fibre-
Channel for connecting Vantage servers and connecting to media stores
to improve performance.

Numeric Processing Instruction Set: MMX, SSE, and SSE2 enabled.

For Vantage single-server installation, the recommended disk space is
about 500GB. It is less for installation of services or clients only.

For single-server installations, disk requirements depend on incoming
and outbound media stored on the server. Inbound media is typically
deleted right after a job completes.

In single-server domains, a server may use its own storage system. In
distributed (multi-server) installations, shared storage must be used.

Note: More disk space may be required in a single-server installation if
media files are stored on local hard drives.

March 2012



Before You Install | 3
Vantage Installation Guide

OPERATING SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Use the following topics to determine your operating system
requirements, organized by Vantage component.

Vantage Web Apps  vantage Web apps should only be installed and operated on the following
32-bit or 64-bit operating systems:

* Windows Server 2003 R2 (32-bit|64-bit) + IIS 6 + .NET Framework 4.0
* Windows Server 2008 R1 (32-bit|64-bit) + IIS 7 + .NET Framework 4.0

* Windows Server 2008 R2 (64-bit only) + IS 7 + .NET Framework 4.0
IIS must be installed with ASP.NET and IS Management Capability

installed.
Vantage Client Vantage client programs (Vantage Management Console, Workflow
Software Designer, and Workflow Portal) are supported on the following 32- and

64-bit operating systems:

* Windows Vista

* Windows 7

* Windows Server 2003 R2

* Windows Server 2008 R1 and R2
* Windows XP Pro

Note: To effectively operate Vantage services and their client programs
in a multi-server domain, and with other networked devices or systems,
you must disable the Windows Firewall.

All operating systems must be upgraded with the latest service packs
and security updates from Microsoft.

Workflow Portal Limits The Proxy viewer in Workflow Portal does not run on 64-bit Windows
Server 2003. The Proxy viewer in Workflow Portal can run on 32-bit
Windows Server 2003 if you install the Windows Media Format 11 SDK.

Vantage Services Vantage services should only be installed and operated on the following
32-bit or 64-bit operating systems (64-bit recommended for performance):

* Windows Server 2008 R2 (64-bit only)

* Windows Server 2008 R1 (32-bit | 64-hit)

* Windows Server 2003 R2 (32-bit | 64-bit)

* Windows XP Pro with SP3 (Single-server Vantage installations only)

Single-server Vantage installations can be installed on Windows XP Pro.
However, the Vantage Enterprise system management products are not
supported on XP Pro.

82780 _



4 | Operating System Requirements

VC-1 Encoding Limits

Windows XP Pro
Requirements

Windows Server 2003
Requirements

Windows Server 2008
Requirements

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Step 4
Step 5

Windows Media V9 Advanced Profile Codec Windows Server
2003 doesn’t include the Windows Media Video V9 Advanced Profile
(VC1 Advanced Profile) codec, in the Windows Media Format 11 SDK.

If you plan to use Windows Media Advanced Profile codec, obtain and
install the Windows Media Format 11 SDK Runtime Redistributable from
Microsoft at msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/windowsmedia/bb190309.aspx.
Restart the Vantage server after installation if you've already installed
Vantage.

Windows Installer 4.5 Windows servers hosting a Vantage database
must be updated with Windows Installer 4.5, the application installation
and configuration service for Windows, before installing the Vantage
database. To obtain the installer, go to Microsoft's Download Center
Windows Installer 4.5 page. Review the requirements, download the
appropriate installer, and install it on your server(s) before continuing.

Windows Media V9 Advanced Profile Codec Windows XP Pro
doesn't include the Windows Media Video V9 Advanced Profile (VC1
Advanced Profile) codec, which is included in Windows Media Player 11.

If you plan to use the Windows Media Advanced Profile codec on
Windows XP Pro, install Windows Media Player 11 from Microsoft. If
Vantage is already installed, restart the server after installation.

Windows Installer 4.5 Windows servers hosting a Vantage database
must be updated with Windows Installer 4.5, the application installation
and configuration service for Windows, before installing the Vantage
database. To obtain the installer, go to Microsoft's Download Center
Windows Installer 4.5 page. Review the requirements, download the
appropriate installer, and install it on your server(s) before continuing.

Windows Installer 4.5 Windows servers hosting a Vantage database
must be updated with Windows Installer 4.5, the application installation
and configuration service for Windows, before installing the Vantage
database. To obtain the installer, go to Microsoft's Download Center
Windows Installer 4.5 page. Review the requirements, download the
appropriate installer, and install it on your server(s) before continuing.

Desktop Experience Must be Installed. Prior to installing Vantage,
the Desktop Experience must be installed:

Click Start > Administrative Tools > Server Manager.

In the console tree, click Features, then click Add Features.

Check Desktop Experience and click Next.

Follow the steps to complete Desktop Experience installation.

When installation is complete, restart the server. (CMD: shutdown -r).

User Account Control Admin Approval Mode. If User Account
Control: Run all administrators in Admin Approval Mode is enabled, run

March 2012


http://msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/windowsmedia/bb190309.aspx
http://www.microsoft.com/download/en/details.aspx?id=8483
http://www.microsoft.com/download/en/details.aspx?id=8483
http://www.microsoft.com/download/en/details.aspx?id=8483
http://www.microsoft.com/download/en/details.aspx?id=8483
http://www.microsoft.com/download/en/details.aspx?id=8483
http://www.microsoft.com/download/en/details.aspx?id=8483

82780

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3

Step 1
Step 2

Step 3
Step 4

Before You Install
Vantage Installation Guide

installers by right-clicking the installer and selecting Run as Administrator.
If this feature is disabled, you can run the installer normally.

To verify the setting value (Enabled | Disabled):
Display the command window (Start > Command Prompt).
In the command window, type secpol.msc and press Enter.

In the Local Security Policy window, select Local Policies > Security
Options. In the Policy column, find User Account Control: Run all
administrators in Admin Approval Mode and view the Security Setting.

Computer Browser Service Must be Enabled. Although set by
default on the standard distribution of Server 2008, ensure that the
Computer Browser service is enabled:

In Windows, display the Services Control Panel.

If the Computer Browser service is set to disabled, right-click and open
the Properties window.

On the General tab > Startup type, select Automatic and click OK.

Start the service.

5



6

Software Requirements

SOFTWARE REQUIREMENTS

QuickTime
Requirements

.NET Framework
Requirements

Anti-Virus Software
Recommendations

The following software is used by Vantage services, and must be installed
separately.

Caution: If you do not install/upgrade all required software, Vantage
may not operate correctly.

Vantage utilizes the Telestream Transcode & Analysis Engine to
transcode files. The Transcode & Analysis Engine requires QuickTime if
you plan to use QuickTime files in your workflows. Obtain the QuickTime
installer or download it from www.apple.com/quicktime/win.html. Click
Free Download to download and install it.

Vantage version 3.0 includes Telestream Transcode & Analysis Engine
version 2011.2, which is qualified with QuickTime version 7.6.9.

Note: If you install a different version of the Telestream Transcode &
Analysis engine than is supplied with your Vantage installer, be sure to
utilize the QuickTime version recommended for the Transcode &
Analysis engine version you're installing.

When the Vantage Setup installer runs, it checks for QuickTime. If itisn’t
installed in the default directory, the installer advises you that QuickTime
isn't installed or up to date.

After installation, be sure to uncheck Check for Updates, so that this
version is not updated without your knowledge.

After you install QuickTime, restart the server. If you don’t, encoding some
formats causes the following error: “An error occurred during execution of
the Transcode Task: RenderSession Configuration Error, message:
Requested encoder | decoder not installed”.

Vantage requires .NET Framework 3.5 Service Pack 1 on all Vantage
database, service, and client program servers.

Vantage Web apps require .NET Framework 4 on the IIS server.

To install .NET on Windows Server 2008 R2, install it directly from Server
Manager > Features.

To install .NET on Windows XP, Server 2003 and 2008 R1, download
.NET from Microsoft.

Telestream recommends that you do not use anti-virus software on
Vantage servers. You should not enable real-time scanning, If you do use
anti-virus software, you should identify Vantage as a safe or trusted
application. Telestream recommends that you disable real-time file
scanning, because it will impact performance and potentially lock files
being processed, impacting Vantage’s ability to operate properly.

Note: Be sure to turn off anti-virus software during Vantage installation
or install the anti-virus software after you install Vantage.

March 2012


http://www.apple.com/quicktime/win.html

Before You Install
Vantage Installation Guide

NETWORK REQUIREMENTS

Port Requirements

WS-Discovery

Mail, HTTP & FTP

Vantage Services
Agility Bridge Service
Analysis Service
Catalog Service
Communicate Service
Metadata Service
Monitor Service

SDK Service
Transcode Service
Transport Service

Other Firewall
Considerations

82780

Vantage uses the following ports (default), which must be available to
Vantage services and client programs hosted on the computer.

Note: The ports utilized by third-party products are obviously beyond
control of Telestream; they change over time, and some are user or
runtime configurable. Please contact the product’s vendor for additional
port usage details.

The following port is utilized for WS-Discovery:
UDP, TCP ports: 3702, 46123
The following ports are utilized for other communication:

Mail: 25 FTP: 21 HTTP: 80

The following default ports are utilized by Vantage SOA facility services.

HTTP: 8678 TCP: 8679
HTTP: 8672 TCP: 8673
HTTP: 8664 TCP: 8665
HTTP: 8662 TCP: 8663
HTTP: 8674 TCP: 8675
HTTP: 8658 TCP: 8659
HTTP: 8676 TCP: 8677
HTTP: 8670 TCP: 8671
HTTP: 8660 TCP: 8661

Vantage communicates with the following systems/components, which
should be considered when configuring firewall settings.
Microsoft Distributed Transaction Coordinator (DTC). User

configurable; default: 3372 when TIP is enabled. See Microsoft
documentation for details.

Microsoft SQL Server. TCP: 1433, UDP: 1434 — see Microsoft
documentation for details.

Avid Interplay (Unity Client, Transfer Engine, Web Services).
Discovery: UDP 8321. For other ports, see Avid documents including
Interplay Admin Guide and Avid Interplay Software Installation and
Configuration Guide.

Agility ECS. As configured in the Vantage Management Console and in
Agility ECS.

FTP. As configured in the Vantage workflow.
Grass Valley AMP. Port 3811 by default.
Harris FTP. Port 2098



8

Network Requirements

Multi-Server
Installation
Guidelines

Workgroup
Guidelines

Authentication Issues

Same Subnet. In a multi-server Vantage installation, the Vantage
database, Vantage services, and client programs must be hosted on
servers in the same subnet to communicate with each other. Service
discovery does not extend beyond a single subnet.

No Local Resources. In a multi-server Vantage installation, resources
that are local to a single computer should not be created.

For example, a Vantage media store’s directory should not be identified
with a local reference (C:\Inputl, for example.). Instead, create a share
and use a UNC share name (\Vantagel\lnputl) with a properly
authenticated domain user account to access the share.

SAN/NAS client mapped drives for this type of storage are also valid.

Disable Windows Firewall. To operate Vantage services with other
networked devices or systems, you must disable the Windows Firewall.

Domain User Account Must Be in Local Administrator Group. You
should always create and use a single, authenticated Windows domain
user account that all Vantage services run under. For example,
VantageUser. The domain user account should be added to the local
administrator group so it has proper authority to run Vantage services and
install Vantage software.

Authorized to Log on as a Service. The domain user account must be
authorized to log on as a service (see your Windows domain
administrator), so that Vantage services can run under the domain user
account.

Local Administrator Account for Installation. You can use this domain
user account to install Vantage software.

User Account Access to Resources. This domain user account should
have appropriate access to all resources (Windows network shares and
other file systems used by Vantage services to read and write files) used
by your Vantage services.

In this guide, the user account is referred to as an authenticated domain
user or authenticated domain user account. If you're a workgroup user,
substitute the term workgroup for domain.

Network permissions can be defined for specific Vantage services or
specific share locations.

* Service Level: By granting a Vantage service the permissions of a
domain user account, the service inherits all permissions associated
with the specified user. This is done by creating a domain user account
with necessary permissions, and logging the service in as the user.

* Share level: Specific share locations can be granted to all Vantage ser-
vices in the Vantage Management Console in the Settings & Options
node under the authentication tab.

March 2012



Before You Install | 9
Vantage Installation Guide

DATABASE GUIDELINES

Use this topic to understand when Telestream recommends using a
dedicated database server, and database server platform requirements.

Su ppo rted Vantage is supported on the following database systems:

Databases e Microsoft SQL Server 2005 Express and Standard SP3
* Microsoft SQL Server 2008 Express and Standard.

Guidelines for SQL Express has the following limitations:
Using SQL Server e Database Size — SQL 2008 Express R2: 10 GB
Standard * Database Size — SQL 2005 Express: 4 GB

* Maximum RAM Usage: 1 GB RAM
* Number of CPUs: 1 CPU
SQL Standard has the following limitations:

* No size limit for database
* Maximum RAM Usage: 64 GB RAM usage
* Number of CPU Threads: 4 CPUs

As a result, the decision about whether to use SQL Standard instead of
Express is based primarily upon your planned maximum database size
and the expected average volume of database traffic.

Database Size The size of the database is generally related to the number of jobs in a
database. Each job record stores its entire workflow history, which means
that simple workflows (such as a basic transcode) require less database
space for each job than complex workflows (such as those involving
decision-making or multiple steps).

As a rule of thumb, if you plan to store more than 500-1000 jobs in your
Vantage database at the same time — either running or in job history —
then you should probably use SQL Standard.

Database Traffic Several factors affect how much database traffic is generated. There is no
single rule for when you should use Standard, but the following factors
may indicate that Standard is necessary:

* The number of actions running in current jobs: If you often have more
than 50-100 actions running simultaneously, you may improve perfor-
mance by using SQL Standard.

* Multi-node installations: Multi-node installations (such as a 3-node
Vantage Array) are designed for high job throughput and may often
have more than 50-100 actions running simultaneously. If your domain
is tightly controlled to prevent high job volume (and thus, traffic), you
may be able to use Express. SQL Standard is recommended when
high volumes of media are submitted for processing at the same time.

82780 _



10

Database Guidelines

Guidelines for a
Dedicated
Database Server

* Web apps (such as Web Job Status View): If you have more than three
Web app clients accessing the Vantage database simultaneously/fre-
quently, or if you have more than 100 jobs in the job history view, you
should consider SQL Standard to improve client performance.

« Workflow Analytics (with Vantage System Management products):
Workflow analytics generally requires SQL Standard, particularly if you
have more than 50-100 jobs in the database.

Note: Domains with database mirroring require SQL Standard.
Database mirroring is not available when using SQL Express.

If you are using an all-in-one Vantage system, the primary factor is disk
access. Both transcoding actions and database operations require
significant use of the hard drive. If your Vantage database is hosted on
the same server where media is stored, Telestream recommends hosting
the database on a separate drive from the media.

For all Vantage domains, including multi-server (distributed) domains, the
primary factor to consider when hosting a database on a Vantage system
is the sharing of resources between Vantage services and the database.
Moving media files, analysis, and transcoding all require a significant
amount of network traffic, CPU activity, and RAM. If the database is
hosted on a server performing transcoding, analysis, or moving large
media files, the following considerations should be made:

* The number of concurrent Transcode/Analysis tasks on the server
should be limited to ensure that adequate CPU and network resources
are available for the database.

* The number of concurrent transport actions on the server should be
limited to ensure that adequate network resources are available for
database access in a multi-node installation

* Generally, if the services are processing large files (>1GB), consider
hosting the database on a separate server.

As a rule of thumb, a server hosting the database should not reach more
than 75% CPU for transcoding or analysis tasks, and should not be
transporting more than one large file at a time as part of a workflow. This
may be accomplished by setting session limits or capacity for the
Transport, Transcode and Analysis services to a low number, or by
hosting the database on a separate server.

If you plan to mirror your database (which improves uptime availability),
you should use separate servers for your primary and secondary
database instances. Generally, Telestream recommends using a third
machine for the witness server, to ensure uninterrupted operation in case
of a database failover without concern for whether transcoding is
consuming too many resources on the witness server for it to perform its
task in a timely manner.

Note: This guide does not provide instructions for installing a mirrored
database and implementing mirroring. Consult your database

March 2012



Dedicated
Database Platform
Requirements

Servers Required to
Host Database
Services

System Requirements

Mirror Database
License
Requirements

82780

Before You Install
Vantage Installation Guide

administrator or contact your Telestream representative regarding
installation service options.

Note: Installing a Vantage database on a separate server does not
require an extra Vantage license for that server.

Dedicated database servers only operate on certain Windows operating
systems and under specific Microsoft licenses.

Windows Installer 4.5 Windows servers hosting a Vantage database
(dedicated, distributed, or All-in-One Vantage domains) must be updated
with Windows Installer 4.5, the application installation and configuration
service for Windows, before installing the Vantage database. To obtain
the installer, go to Microsoft's Download Center Windows Installer 4.5
page. Review the requirements, download the appropriate installer, and
install it on your server(s) before continuing.

Note: This guide does not provide instructions for installing a mirrored
database and implementing mirroring. Consult your database
administrator or contact your Telestream representative regarding
installation service options.

One or two database servers of similar capability are required:
* A dedicated server to host the principal database
* (Optional) a dedicated server to host the mirror database

* For mirroring, a dedicated server should be used to host the witness
server.

The witness database is a lightweight service which can run effectively on
a low-end server, but can not be installed on a database server.

Note: The computer name of the server hosting the principal Vantage
domain database is used as the Vantage domain name. Telestream
recommends providing a computer name that is appropriate to your
Vantage installation. For example: Vantage or Vantage_HD.

System requirements for your database servers should be determined by
going to msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/library/ms143506.aspx.

Microsoft SQL Server Standard Client Access Licenses (CALS) are
required for the principal and optional mirror servers. The witness server
can use SQL Express, which does not require a license.

Note: CAL is an acronym for Client Access License, offered by Microsoft
for their SQL Server products. There are two types of CAL's: A device
CAL allows any number of users to gain access to licensed server
software from a particular device, and a user CAL allows a particular
user gain access to licensed server software from any number of
devices. For example, a customer with fifteen Vantage nodes requires
one CAL per node. Additionally, if the Vantage Workflow Portal is
deployed for use, a CAL for each connection is required.

11


http://msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/library/ms143506.aspx
http://www.microsoft.com/download/en/details.aspx?id=8483

12 | Vantage Installers Overview

VANTAGE INSTALLERS OVERVIEW

Obtaining the

Vantage Installer

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

Step 6

This topic describes how to obtain the Vantage installer and provides an
overview of each installer and its process.

Note: The Vantage installer on CD-ROM is available on request. Contact
sales@telestream.net to request a CD-ROM.

The Vantage installer is available from Telestream’s Web site.
To download the Vantage installer and unzip it, follow these steps:

Use your Web browser to go to dynamic.telestream.net/downloads/
download-vantage.asp?prodid=vantage.

If you don’t have a Telestream account, click Create an Account to display
the Create a Telestream Account page. Fill out the form and click Create
Account. You can use your user hame and password immediately.
Telestream will send you a confirmation email.

On the login page, enter your authorized user name & password, then
click Log In.

On the Downloads page, click Trial Download (demo/unlicensed) or
Software Download (licensed) to download the Vantage installer package.

Select a folder (or desktop) destination and click Save to download and
save the zip file on your computer. The zip file is named Vantage_[Version
#].zip. For example: Vantage_3.0.zip.

The Download Progress window displays as the file is downloaded to
your computer. When the download is complete, close the Web browser.

Right-click the Vantage installer zip and select Extract All. Follow the
steps to extract the installers and related files:

* VantageClient

® VantageSetup

* VantageDatabaseSetup

* VantageWebApplicationsSetup
* WorkflowPortal

Vantage installers include a version and build number. For example,
VantageSetup_3.0.51.75778.exe: the Vantage version is 3.0 and build
number 75778 (your number may differ).

Also included:

* A quick start guide for demo, single-server All-in-One installation.
* \antage Patch installers as necessary

* Release Notes

* Vantage Installation Guide (this document).

Later, you'll use these installers to install Vantage as directed.

March 2012


mailto:support@telestream.net
http://dynamic.telestream.net/downloads/download-vantage.asp?prodid=vantage
http://dynamic.telestream.net/downloads/download-vantage.asp?prodid=vantage

Before You Install | 13
Vantage Installation Guide

Vantage Installation The installation package comprises five installers.

Package * VantageClient — installs only the Vantage Management Console and
Workflow Designer.
* VantageDatabaseSetup — installs the Vantage database.

* \antageSetup — installs Vantage service, plus the Vantage Manage-
ment Console and Workflow Designer.

* VantageWebApplicationsSetup — installs the Web apps.
* VantageWorkflowPortal — installs Vantage Workflow Portal.

These installers are described in further detail below.

Vantage Database When you install the Vantage database (using VantageDatabaseSetup) in
Setup Installer a single-server configuration, the installer performs the following:

* |nstalls SQL Server 2008 Express
® Creates a SQL instance named VANTAGE
* Creates the Vantage database on the VANTAGE instance.

Note: If you run the database installer and a SQL instance name
VANTAGE already exists, this installer will upgrade the existing instance.

82780



14 | Vantage Installers Overview

Vantage Setup
Installer

Vantage Client
Installer

Vantage Web
Applications Setup
Installer

Vantage Workflow
Portal Installer

When you install Vantage client programs and services (using
VantageSetup), the installer provides the option of performing an All-in-
One installation or a custom installation.

Custom installation is typically used when performing a multi-server
installation so that you can control which servers host specific Vantage
components (services and client programs).

The installer performs these tasks during installation:
* |nstalls Intel Performance Primitives software for Intel processors

* Checks for QuickTime (only Vantage Transcode & Analysis Engine uti-
lizes QuickTime, if implemented in your workflows) and advises if
missing or obsolete.

® Checks for .NET 3.5 SP1 and terminates if not installed

* (Creates a Telestream directory for Vantage and related files

* |nstalls the Telestream Transcoding & Analysis Engine

* |nstalls Vantage services and client programs, per your selections

* |nstalls sample media files: FlipDemo.wmv (48 seconds),
FlipDemo_short.wmv (15 seconds), and FlipDemo.MSS (48 seconds)
in the /Program Files/Telestream/Vantage/Store directory

* Creates a Telestream > Vantage entry in the Windows Programs list
and provides entries for the Vantage Management Console and the
Vantage Workflow Designer

* (Creates desktop shortcuts (Vantage Management Console and Van-
tage Workflow Designer) on your desktop

* Creates a temporary storage directory on the local hard drive, and cre-
ates a default Vantage catalog in the database. (These two items are
not created during a custom install — only during an All-in-One install.)

When you are only installing Vantage Management Console and/or
Workflow Designer client programs, you can use the VantageClient
installer to simplify installation.

The Vantage Web app installer (using VantageWebApplicationsSetup)
installs the Web Dashboard, which enables Vantage administrators to
view Vantage system information from the dashboard view, and the Job
Status Web app, which enables Vantage users to obtain job status
information, over the Web.

The Vantage Workflow Portal Installer (VantageWorkflowPortal) installs
Vantage Workflow Portal, a client program intended for operators who are
defining/reviewing asset metadata, creating edit decision lists, and
submitting or forwarding jobs.

March 2012



Before You Install
Vantage Installation Guide

LICENSING OVERVIEW

Using Vantage in
Demo Mode

Obtaining a
Vantage License

82780

This topic describes how you can use Vantage in demo mode, and how to
obtain a Vantage license.

When you install Vantage without a license, most features are enabled in
demo mode. Demo mode allows you to design workflows, perform
transcoding with a watermark, and analyze a few seconds of video and
audio. However, some features (such as broadcast server protocols) are
not available in demo mode. In demo mode, Vantage can only ingest
Windows Media (.wmv and .avi) files for transcoding or analysis.

Note: If you'd like to unlock the entire set of features in Vantage for a
time-limited trial, please contact your Telestream sales representative, or
contact the Telestream sales team at sales@telestream.net.

Demo mode is limited to a single-server installation.

The purpose of this task is to determine if you need a license, refer you to
Telestream to determine your license requirements, and obtain it.

You must obtain, install, and activate a license to:
B Test a multi-server Vantage installation in demo mode

B Operate Vantage in production

B Upgrade from Vantage from one version to another

B Add more Vantage services (more Transcode services, for example)
B Add licensed features (GraphicsFactory, for example).

Please contact your Telestream sales representative or contact the
Telestream sales team at sales@telestream.net to determine your
Vantage requirements and obtain or update your license. When your
license has been prepared, Telestream will email you the license as an
attachment.

For Telestream contact details, go to www.telestream.net/company/
contact-telestream.htm.

When you receive the license (an XML file), save it in a safe place for
installation and activation at the end of the installation process.

15


mailto:support@telestream.net
mailto:support@telestream.net
www.telestream.net/company/contact-telestream.htm
www.telestream.net/company/contact-telestream.htm

16 | Planning for a Multi-Server Vantage Installation

PLANNING FOR A MULTI-SERVER VANTAGE INSTALLATION

Prior to performing a multi-server Vantage installation, Telestream
recommends that you develop a system diagram, indicating each server
and the Vantage services and client programs it should host, plus the
database server (and optional mirror and witness server), prior to
installing the software.

Figure 1. Typical multi-server Vantage installation diagram.

Vantage Workstations .
Vantage Analysis server

® Vantage Domain Console
= Vantage Workflow Designer i~
= Vantage Workflow Portal Vantage Transcode server 1

|

Vantage Transcode server 2

Gig-E Ethernet i— Fibre-Channel Local Storage
:' P — :-' Vantage Transcode server 3

Network Servers i ]

Vantage Services server

o T ——

. Principle Database & IIS Server
. Mirror Database Server
—— Automatic Failover
. Witness Server

The diagram should also identify which computers host client programs
(Vantage Management Console, Workflow Designer, and Workflow
Portal).

Additionally, document all network resources utilized by the Vantage
domain (file sources and destinations).

Catch Servers

Broadcast Servers

When adding Vantage services to scale performance, Telestream
generally recommends adding one or more Vantage transcoding servers,
which is typically the first service to max out server capacity. Multiple
transcode servers improves load balancing and speeds overall job
throughput. Secondly, if you use the Vantage Analysis service heavily,
consider hosting it on a dedicated server as well.

Note: Each server hosting Vantage services requires a Vantage Array or
Vantage Enterprise System Management license. Dedicated database
servers do not require a special license.

March 2012



Topics

Installing Vantage

Use this topic to install, upgrade, or scale Vantage, and configure it for
operation.

Note: Go to www.telestream.net/telestream-support/vantage/
support.htm to browse the Vantage Web library, user’s guides, app
notes, and other documents.

Installing a Single-Server All-in-One Domain
Installing a Multi-Server Vantage Domain
Enabling a Vantage License

Installing Workflow Portal

Installing Vantage Web Apps

Upgrading to Vantage 3.0 from a Previous Version
Moving a Vantage Database to Another Database
Permanently Uninstalling Vantage

17


http://www.telestream.net/telestream-support/vantage/support.htm 

18 | Installing a Single-Server All-in-One Domain

INSTALLING A SINGLE-SERVER ALL-IN-ONE DOMAIN

Installing the
Vantage Database

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5
Step 6
Step 7

Installing Vantage
Services and
Client Programs

Step 1

Step 2

Perform these tasks to install an All-in-One (single-server) Vantage domain.

To install the Vantage database, follow these steps:

Log on to the target server with a local administrator account, and make
sure that virus-checking software and Windows Firewall is off.

Note: To effectively operate Vantage services with other networked
devices or systems, you must turn off Windows Firewall.

Run the VantageDatabaseSetup installer (for example,
VantageDatabaseSetup_SQL2008_3.0.51.75778.exe), which extracts the
components, then installs SQL Server.

When SQL Server installation completes, the installer displays the
Vantage Domain Database Setup Wizard:

Welcome. Click Next to display the license agreement and click | Accept
if you agree to license terms. Click Next.

Database Install Mode. Click Install new database and click Next.

Note: Telestream recommends that you install the database on a second
hard drive, different than the one allocated for temporary media storage.

Destination Folder. Accept the default folder or click Change to select an
alternate directory on another drive. Click Next.

Ready to Install Vantage Domain Database. Click Install to begin
database installation. This process takes a few minutes to complete.

Completed... When installation is complete, click Finish to quit.

When installing Vantage services and client programs on a single server,
you'll choose All-in-One install mode, which also creates a default storage
location (at Program Files\Vantage\Store) and a Vantage catalog.

Note: Vantage installers modify Windows Distributed Transaction
Coordinator (MSDTC) properties to meet the communication
requirements of Vantage services and the database as appropriate. This
modification is automatic, and requires no action on your part.

Note: Telestream recommends against using anti-virus software on
Vantage servers. If you do use anti-virus software, identify Vantage as a
safe/trusted application. Be sure to turn off anti-virus software during
installation or install the anti-virus software after you install Vantage.

To install Vantage clients and services on your server, follow these steps:

Log on to the server with a local administrator account. Make sure that
virus-checking software and Windows Firewall is turned off.

Run the VantageSetup installer (VantageSetup_3.0.51.75778.exe, for
example). The installer extracts components, then continues. The IPP,

March 2012



Step 3

IPP

QuickTime

Step 4

Telestream Transcode
& Analysis Engine

Step 5

Step 6

82780

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

QuickTime, Telestream Transcode & Analysis Engine steps are silently
skipped if they are already installed.

If any subsystems need installing, the Installer window (sample) displays:

The following components will be installed on your machine:

Tel, T

Do you wish to install these components?

If you choose Cancel, setup will exit. C“Ck |nsta”

Install | [

Click Install to install required software and components (you can still skip
Transcode & Analysis Engine installation).

Caution: Telestream recommends that you install/upgrade all
software and components or Vantage may not operate correctly.

If Intel Performance Primitives (IPP) is not present, it is installed.

If QuickTime 7.5.5 or later is not installed, the installer displays a
message to go to Apple’s Web site (www.apple.com/quicktime/win.html),
download the current version, and install it.

After installation, be sure to uncheck Check for Updates, so that
QuickTime is not updated without your knowledge.

After you install QuickTime, restart the server. If you don't, during
encoding of some formats, this error may occur: An error occurred during
execution of the Transcode Task: RenderSession Configuration Error,
message: Requested encoder | decoder not installed.

When the QuickTime installer completes, exit the installer and re-run the
Vantage Setup installer to continue.

Install the Telestream Media Transcoding and Analysis Engine.

Note: If you install a different version of the Telestream Transcode &
Analysis engine than supplied with this Vantage installer, be sure to use
the QuickTime version recommended for the version you're installing.

When the Transcode Installer screen displays, click Install:

The following components will be installed on your machine:

Tel, T

Do you wish to install these components?

If you choose Cancel, setup will exit. Clle |nsta”

-
Install | [

Welcome Window. Click Next to display the license agreement.

19


http://www.apple.com/quicktime/win.html

20

Installing a Single-Server All-in-One Domain

Step 7

Step 8

Step 9

Step 10

Vantage Client
Programs and

Services

Step 11
Step 12

Step 13

Step 14

Step 15

Installing Vantage

Patches

Enabling a License

License Agreement. Read the Vantage Software License Terms and
Conditions, then click | Accept... if you agree to license terms. Click Next.

Destination Folder. Accept the default folder or click Change to select an
alternate folder. Click Next.

Ready to Install... Click Install to begin installation of Telestream
Transcoding and Analysis Engine components, which are used by
Vantage services to perform decoding, analysis, and encoding of media.

Complete... When installation is done, click Finish to close the installer.

When the Vantage installer completes software component installation
and Vantage Transcoder and Analysis Engine installation, it displays the
Vantage Setup Welcome window:

Welcome Window. Click Next to display the license agreement.

License Agreement. Read the Vantage Software License Terms and
Conditions, then click | Accept... if you agree to license terms. Click Next.

Click All-in-One to install Vantage.

Destination Folder. Accept the default folder or click Change to select an
alternate folder. Click Next.

Ready to Install Vantage. Click Install to begin Vantage client programs
and services installation.

Note: Only for an All-in-One installation, Vantage also creates a
temporary storage area on the local hard drive, and creates a default
Vantage catalog in the database.

Complete. When installation is done, the Installation Wizard Completed
window displays. Click Finish to close the installer. Vantage client
programs and services installation is complete.

Updates to the current version of Vantage are periodically published by
Telestream, and are available from the Telestream Web site.

Patch installers are used to replace Vantage components as necessary
between upgrades (version releases).

Read the Release Notes. Always install patches based on the
instructions in the Release Notes based on your requirements, or upon
recommendation by Telestream.

Be sure to reboot or re-start all Vantage services before continuing.

If you are implementing Vantage in a production environment, enable
your license now. See Enabling a Vantage License.

Note: If you have a Team Management, Enterprise Control, or Master
Control license, the default Vantage user account is Administrator with
no password. This account has administrative privileges.

March 2012



Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

INSTALLING A MULTI-SERVER VANTAGE DOMAIN

Install SQL Server
2008 Standard

82780

Step 1
Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

Step 6
Step 7

Step 8

Step 9

Step 10
Step 11

Perform these tasks to install a multi-server Vantage domain. Installation
and configuration generally takes two to six hours, depending on the
complexity of the installation.

If you are installing SQL Server 2008 Standard on a server, follow these
steps:

Note: This guide does not provide instructions for installing a mirrored
database and implementing mirroring. Consult your database
administrator or contact your Telestream representative regarding
installation service options.

Log on to the target server with a local administrator account.

Insert the SQL Server 2008 Standard DVD into the server and start the
installer (setup.exe) if it does not run automatically.

Program Compatibility Assistant. Check Don’t show this message
again, then click Run Program to continue.

SQL Server Installation Center. Click Installation in the left column, then
select New SQL Server stand-alone installation or add features to an
existing installation. Click Next.

Product Key. Enter your product key and click Next.
License Terms. Accept the license terms and click Next.

Setup Support Rules. Click Install, allow the installer to complete its
actions, then click Next.

Note: If Restart computer... Failed displays in the report, this is due to a
bug in the SQL Server 2008 Standard R1 installer.

To correct the problem, run Regedit and navigate to this key:
ComputennHKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE\SYSTEM\CurrentControlSet\Contr
ol\Session Manager\PendingFileRenameOperations. Clear the Value
Data string.

After you clear the Value Data string, return to Setup Support Rules and
click Re-run on the right by the status bar. The Setup Support Rules
should complete successfully - click OK to continue.

Note: On SQL Server 2008 R2 only select SQL Server Feature
Installation and click Next.

Feature Selection. Under Instance Features, check Database Engine
Services, then click Next.

Instance Configuration. Select Named instance and enter VANTAGE in
the Named instance field and the Instance ID field, and click Next.

Disk Space Requirements. Click Next to continue.

Server Configuration. For SQL Server Agent, select NT
AUTHORITY\NETWORK SERVICE, and click Next to continue.

For Server Database Engine, select NT AUTHORITY\NETWORK
SERVICE, and click Next to continue.

21



22

Installing a Multi-Server Vantage Domain

Step 12

Step 13

Step 14

Installing the

Vantage Database

Vantage Domain
Database

Step 1

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4
Step 5

Step 6

Step 7
Step 8

Step 9

Database Engine Configuration. Click Add Current User, select Mixed
Mode and enter the Vantage sa user password (vantagel12!) in the Enter
Password and Confirm Password fields. Click Next to continue.

Continue to click through the installer windows accepting the default
settings to complete installation.

Complete. Click Finish to close the installer.

The purpose of this task is to install the Vantage database instance:

Note: During this installation, SQL Server 2008 Standard is identified,
and this step is silently skipped.

Follow these steps:

Log on to the database server with a local administrator account, and
make sure that virus-checking software and Windows Firewall is off.

Note: To effectively operate Vantage services with other networked
devices or systems, you must turn off Windows Firewall.

Locate the Vantage database installer (for example,
VantageDatabaseSetup _SQL2008_3.0.51.75778.exe), copy it to your
server, or obtain the Vantage Installer CD.

Run the Vantage database installer, which extracts the components, then
continues. Component installation takes a few minutes.

During installation on a server with SQL Server 2008 Standard, the
installer identifies the new VANTAGE instance:

Microsoft SQL Server 2008 Setup [ %]
An instance with the same name is already installed on this computer. To proceed with SQL Server
! . Setup, provide a unigue instance name.
o

This warning is expected, and can safely be ignored.
Click OK to continue.

When SQL Server installation completes, the installer displays the
Vantage Domain Database Setup Wizard:
Welcome. Click Next to display the license agreement.

License Agreement. Read the Vantage Software License Terms and
Conditions, then click | Accept if you agree to license terms. Click Next.

Database Install Mode. If you're performing a clean install, click Install
new database and click Next to continue. If an old database is found, you
must move, delete, or rename it to continue.

Destination Folder. Accept the default folder or click Change to select an
alternate folder. Click Next.

Ready to Install Vantage Domain Database. Click Install to begin
database installation. This process takes a few minutes to complete.

Completed... When installation is complete, click Finish.

March 2012



Verify DTC Service
Settings

Step 10
Step 11
Step 12

Step 13
Step 14
Installing Vantage

Services and Client
Programs

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

82780

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

In a multi-server Vantage installation, it is imperative that the Microsoft
Distributed Transaction Coordinator service is running on each database
server and each Vantage services server, or Vantage services can not
communicate with the Vantage database — thus, the domain will not
operate.

In Windows, display the Services Control Panel.
Verify that the startup type of the DTC is set to Automatic.

If you need to change the startup type, right-click on the Distributed
Transaction Coordinator service and select Properties to display the
Properties window.

Select Automatic from the Startup Type dropdown and click OK.
Start the DTC service if it wasn't running.

The purpose of this task is to install Vantage services and the Vantage
Management Console and Workflow Designer client programs on multiple
servers for a multi-server Vantage installation.

Note: When installing only the Vantage Management Console or
Workflow Designer, use of the VantageClient installer simplifies
installation. Use this installer as appropriate, in place of the
comprehensive VantageSetup installer, as described in the tasks below.

Vantage installers modify Windows Distributed Transaction Coordinator
(MSDTC) properties to meet the communication requirements of
Vantage services and the database as appropriate. This modification is
automatic, and requires no action on your part.

Telestream recommends not using anti-virus software on Vantage
servers. If you use anti-virus software, you should identify Vantage as a
safe/rusted application. Be sure to turn off anti-virus software during
Vantage installation or install anti-virus software after installing Vantage.

For each server on which you're installing Vantage client programs and
services, follow these steps:

Log on to the target server with a local administrator account. Make sure
that virus-checking software and Windows Firewall is turned off.

Locate the Vantage installer (VantageSetup_3.0.51.75778.exe, for
example) on a network server, copy or locate the Vantage installer on the
target server, or obtain the Vantage Installer CD.

Run the installer. The installer extracts components, then continues. The
IPP, QuickTime, Telestream Transcode & Analysis Engine steps are
silently skipped if they are already installed.

23



24

Installing a Multi-Server Vantage Domain

Step 4

IPP

QuickTime

Step 5

Telestream Transcode
& Analysis Engine

Step 6

If software components need installing, the Installer window displays:

The following components will be installed on your machine:

Tel, T

Do you wish to install these components?

If you choose Cancel, setup will exit. .
Click Install

Install | | [

Click Install to install required subsystems (you can still skip Transcode &
Analysis Engine installation).

Caution: Telestream recommends that you install/upgrade all
software components or Vantage may not operate correctly.

If Intel Performance Primitives (IPP) is not present, it is installed.

If QuickTime 7.5.5 or later is not installed, the installer displays a
message to go to Apple’s Web site (www.apple.com/quicktime/win.html),
download the current version, and install it.

After installation, be sure to uncheck Check for Updates, so that this
version is not updated without your knowledge.

After you install QuickTime, be sure to restart the server. If you don't
restart the server, during encoding of some formats, the following error
may occur: An error occurred during execution of the Transcode Task:
RenderSession Configuration Error, message: Requested encoder |
decoder not installed.

When the QuickTime installer completes, exit the installer and re-run the
Vantage Setup installer to continue.

When you are installing the Transcode service or the Analysis service,
you must install the Telestream Media Transcoding and Analysis Engine.

Note: If you install a different version of the Telestream Transcode &
Analysis engine than is supplied with your Vantage installer, be sure to
utilize the QuickTime version recommended for the Transcode &
Analysis engine version you're installing.

Follow these steps:
When the Transcode Installer screen displays, click Install:

The following components will be installed on your machine:

Tel, T

Do you wish to install these components?

If you choose Cancel, setup will exit. Clle |n5ta"

Install | [

March 2012


http://www.apple.com/quicktime/win.html

82780

Step 7
Step 8

Step 9

Step 10

Step 11

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

Welcome Window. Click Next to display the license agreement.

License Agreement. Read the Vantage Software License Terms and

Conditions, then click | Accept... if you agree to license terms. Click Next.

Destination Folder. Accept the default folder or click Change to select an
alternate folder. Click Next.

Ready to Install... Click Install to begin installation of Telestream
Transcoding and Analysis Engine components, which are used by
Vantage services to perform decoding, analysis, and encoding of media.

Complete... When installation is done, click Finish to close the installer.

25



26

Installing a Multi-Server Vantage Domain

Vantage Client
Programs and
Services
Step 12
Step 13

Step 14
Step 15

Step 16
Step 17

Verify DTC Service
Settings

Step 18
Step 19
Step 20

Step 21
Step 22

Installing Vantage
Patches

When the Vantage installer completes software component installation
and Vantage Transcoder and Analysis Engine as appropriate, it displays
the Vantage Setup Welcome window:

Welcome Window. Click Next to display the license agreement.

License Agreement. Read the Vantage Software License Terms and
Conditions, then click | Accept... if you agree to license terms. Click Next.

Click Custom install to install specific Vantage clients or services.

Custom Setup. In the Vantage component tree, de-select those Vantage
services and client programs and services that you do NOT want installed
on this computer (all are selected by default).

To de-select a component, click the component’s icon and select Entire
Feature Will Be Unavailable from the dropdown menu.

Note: Also be sure to uncheck the Transcode service and Analysis
service if you did not install the Telestream Transcode and Analysis
Engine on this computer. The Transcode and Analysis services require
the Telestream Transcode and Analysis Engine on the same server.

To de-select all Vantage clients or all Vantage services, select Entire
Feature Will Be Unavailable from the group icon.

Click Next to install the selected components and services.
Ready to Install Vantage. Click Install to begin installation.
Completed... When installation is done, click Finish to close the installer.

In Windows, display the Services Control Panel.
Verify that the startup type of the DTC is set to Automatic.

If you need to change the startup type, right-click on the Distributed
Transaction Coordinator service and select Properties to display the
Properties window.

Select Automatic from the Startup Type dropdown and click OK.

Start the DTC service if it wasn’t running.

Updates to the current version of Vantage are periodically published by
Telestream, and are available from the Telestream Web site. Patch
installers are used to replace Vantage components as necessary between
upgrades (version releases).

Read the Release Notes. Always install patches based on the
instructions in the Release Notes based on your requirements, or upon
recommendation by Telestream.

March 2012



Configuring a
Multi-server
Vantage
Installation

Setting Vantage
Services Logon
Identity

82780

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3

Step 4

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

When installing a multi-server Vantage installation, the following Vantage
and Windows components must be configured so that Vantage can
operate properly in a distributed environment:

B Setting Vantage Services Logon Identity (page 27)
B Resource Shares (page 28)

B Adding a Vantage Store (page 28)

B Adding Services a Distributed Domain (page 29)

The logon identity (referred to as authenticated domain user) of each
Vantage service in a domain must be the same. The authenticated
domain user must have access to all network resources that are
accessed by the service. Also, servers hosting Vantage services and the
Vantage database must be a registered server in the Windows domain.

Telestream recommends that a specific authenticated domain user be
defined by your network administrator for this purpose.

Perform these steps for each Vantage service on each computer in the
multi-server Vantage installation:

Log on to the target server with a local administrator account.
In Windows, display the Services Control Panel.

Right-click and select Properties on the Vantage service to display the
Properties window. (All Vantage services begin with the word Vantage).

Click the Log On tab:

Figure 2. Vantage service logon properties.

2%

SOA Monitor, Service Properties (Local Computer)

General | Log On | Recovery | Dependencies

Log on az
(O Local System accaunt

() This account: Starfleet A antagell ser

Browse...

Pazaward: LTI T Y

Confirm password: LTI T Y

*f'ou can enable or dizable thiz service for the hardware profiles listed below:

Service
Enabled

Hardware Profile
Prafile 1

Ok H Cancel ][

Apply ]

27



28

Installing a Multi-Server Vantage Domain

Step 5

Step 6

Step 7

Resource Shares

Adding a Vantage
Store

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4
Step 5
Step 6

Adding a Catalog

Check This account and enter the authenticated domain user
(Starfleet\VantageUser for example) and password.

Click OK to update the logon identity and close the window.

Note: In some cases; you may be required to indicate that the specified
user has been granted Logon as a service right. If the service fails to
start and displays an error indicating that the identity of the service may
not have the necessary permissions, consult your IT administrator to set
the appropriate rights for the new account.

You must restart the service so it logs in with its proper domain user.

For each network resource that Vantage requires access to (read & write)
— stores, catalogs, input directories, and destinations — you should create
or identify shares and configure them correctly for read/write access by
the authenticated domain user assigned to all Vantage services.

To enable Vantage to access and write media in a networked
environment, network-accessible resources should not be identified by a
letter-drive path. For example; a store or an input or output media
directory should not be identified with a local reference:
C:\NightlyNewsStage2, in a distributed domain. Instead, you should
create a folder, configure it as a share and use the share name for the
resource (for example, (for example, \\Saturn\NighlyNewsStage?2).

Vantages stores are used as a temporary location to store media files.

Vantage must have at least one default store to process jobs, and in a
multi-server domain it should be a network share or other universally-
accessible location.

To create the share and add it as a store, follow these steps:

Create or identify a directory, set it up as a share and configure it so that
the Vantage user domain account has appropriate access to the share.

Start the Vantage Management Console.

Note: If you have a Team Management, Enterprise Control, or Master
Control license, the default Vantage user account is Administrator with
no password. This account has administrative privileges.

If the console isn’t connected to the target Vantage domain (click on the
Vantage Domain node to display the current Vantage domain), connect to
the domain (the computer name of the database server.

Open the Vantage Domain node to display all sub-nodes.
Select Storage > Vantage Stores to display the details panel.

Create a new store (for example, MainStore) and assign the share you
set up earlier as the store.

Vantage must have at least one default catalog.
To create a new catalog, click the Catalog node in the tree.
Click the New Catalog icon in the toolbar.

March 2012



Adding Services a
Distributed Domain

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Step 4

Step 5

Step 6
Step 7

Enabling a License

82780

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

The console displays a new catalog in the catalog tree, with the default
text selected. Type in the name of the new catalog (for example,
VantageCatalog) and click away from the catalog.

In a multi-server Vantage installation, Vantage services must be
specifically added to the Vantage domain after installation.

To add Vantage services to a domain, follow these steps (for step-by-step
instructions, display the online help system in the console):

If you closed the Vantage Management Console, start it again.
If it is not connected to the target Vantage domain, connect it.
Select Services to display the details panel.

Click the Add Services icon to display the Select Services window.
Vantage conducts a search for all Vantage services running in this subnet.

There are nine Vantage services: Agility, Analysis, Catalog,
Communicate, Metadata, Monitor, SDK, Transcode, and Transport.

Services are identified by their host. Make sure that you don’t select
services that are properly attached to another domain if you have more
than one (see your installation diagram to determine which servers host
your domain’s services).

Select the services to add to this domain, and click OK to add them.

When the Management Console displays the Reassign Services window,
click OK to add them to this domain.

If you are implementing Vantage in a production environment, enable
your license now (Enabling a Vantage License).

Note: If you have a Team Management, Enterprise Control, or Master
Control license, the default Vantage user account is Administrator with
no password. This account has administrative privileges.

29



30 | Enabling a Vantage License

ENABLING A VANTAGE LICENSE

Replacing | Adding

License Files

Install the License

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

The purpose of this topic is to help you install and activate your Vantage
license. If you haven't yet obtained a license, see Licensing Overview
(page 15).

Depending on your requirements, you may obtain new license file or you
may obtain updated files. Follow Telestream Sales or Customer Service
instructions for adding or updating license files.

Note: You can evaluate an All-in-One Vantage installation without
installing a license. Demo mode allows you to design workflows, perform
transcoding with a watermark, and analyze short video or audio clips.

However, in demo mode (no license is installed), some features (such as
broadcast server protocols) are disabled, and Vantage can only read
Windows Media (.wmv and .avi) files for transcoding or analysis.

You can’t operate a multi-server Vantage installation without a license.

When you receive a license (an XML file), install it using these steps:

Make a copy of the license file and put it in a safe place. Always keep a
backup in case you need to move the database later.

Start the Vantage Management Console (double-click the shortcut on the
desktop or click Start > Programs > Telestream > Vantage > Vantage
Management Console).

Note: If you have a Team Management, Enterprise Control, or Master
Control license, the default Vantage user account is Administrator with
no password. This account has administrative privileges.

In the Management Console, make sure you are connected to the proper
domain (the Vantage database server).

BmEx

‘fi Vantage Management Console

File  Action Wiew Help

:_‘] Settings & Cptions

iﬁ Catalogs Current Vantage Domain:  W-LAMP
#-[_] Storage

F Licenses
-+ Status

=[] workflow Design Ttems
E Media Micknames
{Z#] Metadata Labels
[l Artachment Micknames
‘?_J ‘ariables
_‘:‘] Style Sheets

-2 Suppart Uilities

éfd Domain Backup/Restore

March 2012



Step 4

Step 5

Activate the License

Configuring DEP

82780

Step 6

Step 1
Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5
Step 6
Step 7

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

View the top Vantage Domain node (left panel) — it displays the connected
Vantage domain. Select this node to display the Domain details panel to
select a domain and connect to it.

Note: If you can’t connect to the domain, contact Telestream Customer
Service.

Select Licenses and click the Add License (key) icon in the toolbar to
display the Add/Update License dialog.

Navigate to the license directory and select the license, then click Open.

If this computer has an Internet connection, the license activates
automatically.

If the computer has no Internet connection, this error displays:

=7 Metwork Manager &J

7
/) Could not connect to network...

eSellerate Software could not connect to the eSellerate servers due to a failed

network request. (Error 0x80072EE7).
Retry | | Cancel

@ Internet

If you see this error, proceed to Activating a Vantage License Offline
(page 32) to activate your license manually.

Note: If Vantage displays the error eSellerate can not run with Data
Execution Prevention enabled, follow these steps:

Right-click My Computer to display the System Properties dialog.

On the Advanced tab, click the Performance Settings button to display the
Performance Options window.

On the Data Execution Prevention tab, check Turn on DEP for all
programs and services except those | select.

Click Add and navigate to the location of the mmc.exe program (Normally
located in C:\Windows\System32\mmc.exe).

Click Open, and click OK to apply this change.
Click OK to restart the computer.
Restart your computer and activate the license.

The activated license is stored in the Vantage database for use by
Vantage services in this domain.

Note: If you move your Vantage database to another server, remove
your license to deactivate it when you move to the new computer; then
you can import it again, and activate it in the new database. Be sure to
keep your license file (XML) as a backup.

31



32

Enabling a Vantage License

Activating a

Vantage License

Offline

Activating your
License With a

Different Computer

Step 1

Step 2

The purpose of this task is to activate a license when the Vantage
Management Console does not have access to the Internet, or when the

network firewall prohibits Web server (HTTP) traffic.

When Vantage attempts to automatically activate your license without
Internet access or ability to connect to HTTP servers, Vantage displays an

error message indicating the error:

=7 Metwork Manager @

<7
/) Could not connect to network...

eSellerate Software could not connect to the eSellerate servers due to a failed

network request. (Error 0x80072EE7).

@ Internet

You can activate the Vantage license yourself using a different computer,
or you can call Telestream Customer Service and they will assist you to

activate your license.

Click Cancel to continue. Vantage displays the Product Activation dialog:

27 Product Activation @

Activation Options

To help reduce software piracy, this product requires activation. The computer you use to
activate this product may be the only one that can use the fully functional software.

Automatic activation iz not an option with your present configuration. However, you can
manually activate the software using a web browser on this computer or another computer
with web access.

“fou wil not need to provide your name or any other personal information for activation. More
privacy details are available at: hitp:/'www.esellerate net/papolicy

Select the appropriate activation option below and then click the Next button.
(") Activate using a web browser on this computer
@ Activate using a different computer that has web access

() lalready have an Activation Key and would like to activate now

poweraany 856 1 lRTOTE

@ Internet

Click the second option (Activate using a different computer that has Web
Access) to indicate you're using a different computer, and click Next.

March 2012



Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

Step 6

Step 7

82780

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

Vantage displays the Activate Using Another Computer dialog, along with
the installation ID for your license (sample ID displayed):

i

27 Product Activation

Activate using another computer with web access

To proceed with activation, you will need to take the Installation ID below to a different computer
with web access and go to the manual software activation web site

(hitp:/activate esellerate.net). The site will provide instructions on how to create an Activation
Key.

For your convenience, you have the option to save the Activation URL and Installation 1D below
to a text file, which can then be printed or e-mailed as needed.

Once you've created an Activation Key, return to this screen and click the Next button.
Activation URL: hitp://activate.esellerate.net

Ll B ) D TEEQOR K7 ZF-31P2QD-17PH-FO99C.

rereary @52 LR 10T
@ Internet

Click Save to display a File Save dialog, so that you can create a text file
which contains the activation key.

Save this file locally and copy this file to a computer with Internet access
or save it directly to a share on (or accessible to) a computer which has
Internet access.

After saving the file, leave the dialog open and proceed to the computer
with Internet access to validate the Installation ID.

On the computer with Internet access, open a Web browser and navigate
to activate.esellerate.net.

Open the installation ID text file and copy and paste the Installation ID into
the Installation ID field on the Web page:

=
A eSellerate Adter-Purchase...
L C T hupd/storel.eselleratenet s » O F-
W bea oy MyBugs T8 TeamCity ) Telestrowm Wiki [ Vantage Test Temnpl 1 Other bockmaris
——— esellerate”/
After-Purchase Services ; = Digital River
About eSellerats Product Activation
eSellerate Product Activation = an anti-puracy technalogy that helps ensure software s used only on the computer for which & was

purchased

Enter Installation 10
1n the field belaw, enter the tnstallation 1D suppled by the software you are actvating. (In some cases, the field will be prefilled.)

When you're finished, dick the Submit button.

Subsmit

TEEQQB-KTZF-31P20D-1TPH-FO5C2

Click Submit — Vantage connects to the eSellerate server.
The eSellerate server validates the installation ID and returns a page

33


http://activate.esellerate.net

34 | Enabling a Vantage License

Step 8

Step 9

which displays your unique activation key composed of ten groups of

numbers and letters.

ehalerate Pred
prarchased.

During activation, the unigue Tnstalation [0 for the target computer s sent to eSe
Irannkation D) does not incluse afry persteal informatien, i
that reside on the comguter, For detads, sor

Whes youre finahed, ek the Subrmt bumon,

e referance.
10 Boikmuarks or Favorites in your web browser mil not save the Activation Key information,

v the Matal Produst

= the instructons provided to comglete actiation.

SLERID-

Encer your email address and press “E-mad Adtivation Code” to send vis e-mail
[E-mai Actwation Code.

A ehebenabe Adter-Purchase e
+* C 1 hitp/store2esellerate.net s
W dea oy MyBugs T TesmCity ) Telestream Wiki Vantage Test Templ.
i esellerate”’
After-Purchase Services = Digital River

Activation
i o B RS Errasy Techoslagy thet helst ensure sellwase s ued ony £n the computer fof mbuch & mas

‘s product activation servers. This
Btize, sscut the seltware or the Socumnts

Enter Installation 10
I the fiekd Below, enter the Ingtaliston 1D supsiled by the scftmane you are actvabng, (n some cases, the fieid wil be prefified.)

Activation Key
Use the Actrabon Ky below 16 stivate youf purthased software.
Hotes:
» I you are sctvating the software % COMPULEr, YOU CAN Sive bme by CoPyWng the Actvabion Key from the page snd
. s vt oo

, br ticn Wizard. [IF you've cloved the wiserd snce
you'd raed 1o wee the activation fastu he software to bring & up sgan.} Navigate to the

Lo )

»| O~ k-

(3 Ceher bockmarks

If your Vantage server is not immediately adjacent, print this page or write

down the activation key.

Return to the Vantage server where the Activate Using Another Computer

dialog displays:

27 Product Activation

i

Activate using another computer with web access

To proceed with activation, you will need to take the Installation ID below to a different computer
with web access and go to the manual software activation web site

(hitp:/activate esellerate.net). The site will provide instructions on how to create an Activation
Key.

For your convenience, you have the option to save the Activation URL and Installation 1D below
to a text file, which can then be printed or e-mailed as needed.

Once you've created an Activation Key, return to this screen and click the Next button.
Activation URL: hitp://activate.esellerate.net

Ll B ) D TEEQOR K7 ZF-31P2QD-17PH-FO99C.

poweered by ESE | 1 BI'I“E

@ Internet

March 2012



82780

Step 10

Step 11

Step 12

Installing Vantage | 35
Vantage Installation Guide

Click Next to display the Enter Activation Key dialog:
==

=7 Product Activation

Enter Activation Key

Enter your Activation Key in the fields below, using the Tab key to advance through the fields.

If you've copied the Activation Key to the Clipboard, you may paste the entire key in at once
(using Ctri=\/).

When you've finished, click the Activate button.

A B C D E
Activation Key: K4BXCER - TE4W - IESGS'TN - VDTW - Y2GEVF
F G H | J

SLER33 - JIEZ - 58CQ4E - ECE1l - HCW9H4

powered by ES{}! |erute [ Cancel ][ Activate

@ Internet

Paste (or manually enter) the activation key and click Activate (sample
shown — this is not a valid activation key).

The activation key is accepted and the Vantage license is activated.
Vantage displays a dialog confirming the activation:

i

=7 Product Activation

Success

If you would like to save your installation ID and Activation Key to a text file for future
reference, click the Save button below.

When you're finished, click the Done button.

Installation ID: TEEQQE-KZ9Q-EYE2QD-17PH-F099C2

Activation Key: K4RXCU-TE4W-23G3TH-VDTR-Y2GBVE
ESLER33-J1EZ-54CQ4U-ECE]1-HCWIH4

povereany @5 | R T OTE

@ Internet

Click Done — Vantage displays the activated license in the license details
panel.



36

Installing Workflow Portal

INSTALLING WORKFLOW PORTAL

Step 1
Step 2

Step 3
Step 4

Step 5

Step 6
Step 7

The Workflow Portal is a desktop application which allows operators to
browse assets, enter metadata, trim clips or highlights, create edit
decision lists, and forward media to workflows. It can be installed directly
on an operator's desktop, provided that the desktop has:

= Network access to any proxy or thumbnail files, using the operator's
user account

* Network access directly to the Vantage database server, with port
access configured to allow SQL queries

« Sufficient memory and power to run Workflow Portal. Specific hard-
ware requirements will vary depending upon what you want your oper-
ator to do, and how many assets will be in the portal.

Note: Each running instance of the Workflow Portal requires a Workflow
Portal license. When purchased, these licenses are included in your
Vantage license XML file, and are stored in the Vantage database. When
an operator logs into the Portal, they will acquire a license. If no license
is available, the Portal will run in demo mode, which allows asset
browsing, but not metadata entry or job submission.

To install Vantage Workflow Portal, follow these steps:
Log on to the target computer with a local administrator account.

Run the Vantage Workflow Portal installer file: For example,
VantageWorkflowPortal_3.0.27.73910.msi.

Welcome Window. Click Next to display the license agreement.

License Agreement. Read the Vantage Software License Terms and
Conditions, then click | Accept... if you agree to license terms. Click Next.

Destination Folder. Accept the default folder or click Change to select an
alternate folder. Click Next.

Ready to Install... Click Install to begin installation of WorkFlow Portal.
Complete... When installation is done, click Finish to close the installer.

March 2012



Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

INSTALLING VANTAGE WEB APPS

Installing Web Apps on
Windows Server 2008

82780

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3

Step 1

Step 2
Step 3
Step 4

Step 5
Step 6

Step 7

Step 8

Step 9

Vantage Web apps should be installed on an IIS server running on the
same server as the Vantage database or an IIS server in the same subnet
— so that the Web apps can auto-discover the Vantage domain.

Note: After installation, provide the Web app login requirements to each
of your Web app users, so that they know how to access them.

For example, send Web app users an email with this suggested text:
“You can access the Vantage Web dashboard at http://
[Vantage_Domain_IIS_Server]/Dashboard”, where
[Vantage_Domain_IIS_Server] is the server where you installed them.

Before installation, validate that your 1IS server requirements are met
(Vantage Web Apps (page 3)).

Proceed to Installing Web Apps on Windows Server 2008 or Installing
Web Apps on Windows Server 2003 R2.

To perform or modify IIS 7.0 installation/configuration, follow these steps:

Log on to the target server with a local administrator account.
Make sure that .NET Framework 4.0 and 1IS 7.0 or later is installed.

If IS 7 was installed without ASP.NET and IIS 6 Management Capability
enabled (see Server Manager > Roles), go to Administrative Tools >
Server Manager > Roles > Web Server (1IS) > Add role services to check
ASP.NET and/or 1IS 6 Management Capability and install them.

Next, install the Vantage Web apps — follow these steps:

Run the Vantage Web app installer file: For example,
VantageWebApplicationsSetup_3.0.27.73910.msi.

Welcome Window. Click Next to accept the license agreement.
Application Notes. Read the installation notes. Click Next.

Select Installation Address. Accept default configuration or change to
meet your server requirements. The IIS Application Pool for Web apps
must be set to ASP.NET 4.0.Click Next.

Confirm Installation. Click Next to install Web apps as configured.
Installation Complete. Click Close to close the installer.

If Web apps are implemented on an IIS server without any Vantage
services installed, you must manually configure DTC security settings

In Windows, display the Services Control Panel and go to Administrative
Tools > Component Services > Computers > My Computer > Distributed
Transaction Coordinator > Local DTC > Properties > Security.

Under Security Settings, check Network DVC Access, and under
Transaction Manager Communication, check Allow Inbound and Allow
Outbound. Also select No Authentication Required.

Check Enable XA Transactions.

37



38 | Installing Vantage Web Apps

Step 10 Click OK to save these settings and click Yes when prompted to restart
the service.

Installing Web Apps on To perform or modify IIS 6.0 installation/configuration, follow these steps:
Windows Server 2003 R2

Step 1 Log on to the target server with a local administrator account.
Step 2 Make sure that .NET Framework 4.0 and IIS 6.0 or later is installed.

Step 3 If Application Server IIS role is not installed, use your IS Server 2003 CD
to install 11S 6.0 with Application Server IIS role enabled. Make sure that
you use the same version as your OS (Windows Server 2003 R2).

Step 4 Right-click My Computer > Manage, and select IIS Manager > Local
Computer > Web Service Extensions. Then, enable ASP.NET V4.

Step 5 If Web apps are implemented on an IIS server without any Vantage
services installed, you must manually configure DTC security settings:

Step 6 In Windows, display the Services Control Panel. Go to Administrative
Tools > Component Services > Component Services > Computers > My
Computer > Properties > MSDTC > Security Configuration.

Step 7 Under Security Settings, check Network DVC Access, and under
Transaction Manager Communication, check Allow Inbound and Allow
Outbound. Also select No Authentication Required.

Step 8 Check Enable XA Transactions.

Step 9 Click OK to save these settings and click Yes when prompted to restart
the service.

Next, install the Vantage Web apps — follow these steps:

Step 1 Run the Vantage Web app installer file: For example,
VantageWebApplicationsSetup_3.0.27.73910.msi.

Step2  Welcome Window. Click Next to display the license agreement.
Step 3 Application Notes. Read the installation notes. Click Next.

Step 4 Select Installation Address. Accept default configuration or change to
meet your server requirements. Click Next.

Step 5 Confirm Installation. Click Next to install Web apps as configured.

Step 6 Installation Complete. Click Close to close the installer.
Troubleshooting Web If your Web applications do not display correctly, it is likely due to
App Installation problems with .NET Framework 4.0 not being installed correctly.

To solve this problem, run the .NET 4.0 installer and perform a repair, and
then uninstall and re-install IIS.

_ March 2012



Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

UPGRADING TO VANTAGE 3.0 FROM A PREVIOUS VERSION

Uninstalling
Workflow Portal

Step 1

Step 2
Step 3

Uninstalling
Update Packs
Step 1

Step 2
Step 3

Uninstalling the

Transcode &

Analysis Engine
Step 1

Step 2

Step 3
Step 4

Step 5

82780

The purpose of this topic is to help you upgrade a previous version of
Vantage to Vantage version 3.0. This is done by first uninstalling the
previous version of Vantage, and then installing the new version, and
upgrading the database.

Note: This topic includes instructions for upgrading from SQL Server
2005 to 2008 — however, if you want to keep SQL Server 2005, you can
do so by following the 2005-specific notes instead.

Note: This guide does not provide instructions for upgrading a mirrored
database. Consult your database administrator or contact your
Telestream representative regarding installation service options.

Note: Perform these steps on all computers where Workflow Portal is
installed.

To uninstall the Vantage Workflow Portal, follow these steps:

Open the Control Panel > Add/Remove Programs (Windows XP |
Windows Server 2003) or Control Panel > Programs and Features >
Uninstall Programs control panel (Windows Server 2008).

Select Vantage Workflow Portal and click Remove/Uninstall.

When the program has been removed, close the window.

To uninstall any Vantage update packs that are installed, follow these
steps:

Open the Control Panel > Add/Remove Programs (Windows XP |
Windows Server 2003) or Control Panel > Programs and Features >
Uninstall Programs control panel (Windows Server 2008).

Select each Vantage update pack in reverse sequential order and click
Remove/Uninstall. Perform this step for all installed update packs.

When the update packs have been removed, close the window.

To uninstall the Transcode & Analysis Engine from a computer, or from
each computer in a distributed Vantage domain where the Transcode &
Analysis Engine was installed, follow these steps:

Open the Services control panel and stop the Vantage Analysis service
and the Vantage Transcode service.

Open the Add/Remove Programs control panel (Windows XP | Windows
Server 2003) or Programs > Programs and Features > Uninstall
Programs control panel (Windows Server 2008).

Select Telestream Media Transcoding & Analysis.

Click Remove or Uninstall to permanently remove the Telestream Media
Transcoding & Analysis engine from this computer.

Close the control panel.

39



40 | Upgrading to Vantage 3.0 from a Previous Version

Uninstalling
Vantage Services
and Clients

Step 1
Step 2

Step 3
Step 4

Step 5

Uninstalling the
Vantage Domain
Database

Removing the

Database
Step 1

Step 2

Step 3
Step 4

Step 5

Step 6

Step 7

To uninstall Vantage services and client programs, follow these steps:

Log onto the target computer.

Open the Control Panel > Add/Remove Programs (Windows XP |
Windows Server 2003) or Control Panel > Programs and Features >
Uninstall Programs control panel (Windows Server 2008).

Select Vantage.

Click Remove or Uninstall to permanently remove the Vantage services
and client programs from this computer.

Close the control panel.

Note: Subsystems (IPP, QuickTime, etc.) that have been installed
during Vantage installation are not removed, and Vantage domain data
and media you have created is not removed.

To remove the Vantage database, follow these steps:

Open the Add/Remove Programs control panel (Windows XP | Windows
Server 2003) or Programs > Programs and Features > Uninstall
Programs control panel (Windows Server 2008).

Select Vantage Domain Database and remove it.

Note: To retain SQL Server 2005, skip directly to Upgrading Database
Files, below. Do NOT uninstall SQL Server.

Next, select Microsoft SQL Server to display the Uninstaller.

Select VANTAGE: database engine, and check Workstation Components,
to remove the database instance and the components, and click Next.

When prompted by the uninstaller, stop the SQL Server (VANTAGE)
service and complete uninstallation.

Note: The installer notifies you if any services are still running. Open the
Services control panel and stop them, then retry.

Next, select Microsoft SQL Server Native Client and click Uninstall/
Remove. Close the control panel.

In Windows, delete the [Program Files]\Microsoft SQL Server directory.

Note: Uninstalling the database does not delete your Vantage
workflows, resources, or transaction history. It leaves your database files
intact in [Install_Drive]:\\Program Files\Telestream\VVantage\Database.

March 2012



Upgrading
Database Files

Installing the New
Vantage Version

82780

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

This allows you to re-attach a Vantage database and return Vantage to a
previous state when re-installing Vantage or upgrading Vantage.

At this stage, your database files and SQL Server are still intact. When
you install Vantage 3.0, Vantage will allow you to use these database
files, and it will upgrade them for version 3.0.

During installation of Vantage 3.0, when running the database installer,
choose Upgrade Existing instead of Create New. This instructs the
Vantage installer to upgrade your existing workflows; your license,
workflows, job history, and all other Vantage information are preserved.

Note: You may need to re-create some aspects of your workflow to take
advantage of new user interface components. For example, new options
in Encode actions will not display automatically after upgrading.

Now, install an All-In-One domain (Installing a Single-Server All-in-One
Domain), or a perform a multi-server installation (Installing a Multi-Server
Vantage Domain).

41



42 | Moving a Vantage Database to Another Database

MOVING A VANTAGE DATABASE TO ANOTHER DATABASE

Back up the Existing
Database

Step 1
Step 2

Step 3
Step 4
Step 5

Step 6

Remove the Vantage
Database and MS SQL
Server

Step 1
Step 2

Step 3
Step 4

Step 5

The purpose of this task is to move a Vantage database from one
Microsoft SQL Server instance to another SQL Server instance
(regardless of whether it is on the same or a different server). You may be
moving the Vantage database because:

* You are upgrading SQL Server from Express to Standard
* You are upgrading SQL Server from 2005 to 2008

Note: If you are moving the database in conjunction with a Vantage
upgrade, you can either perform the upgrade prior to moving the
database, or after moving the database.

Moving the Vantage database involves several tasks. Follow these steps:

To export the existing Vantage database so that it can be transferred to
the new database later, follow these steps:

In Vantage, stop any active workflows and all running jobs.

In the Vantage Management Console, remove all services from the
Vantage Domain.

Note: If you have a Team Management, Enterprise Control, or Master
Control license, the default Vantage user account is Administrator with
no password. This account has administrative privileges.

Remove any licenses activated in the Vantage Domain.
In the Services control panel, stop all Vantage services.

In the Vantage Management Console (Domain Backup/Restore), click the
Backup button to create a back up file. Save this backup file to a shared
network folder for access later.

Quit all Vantage clients: Workflow Designer, Web apps, etc.

To remove the Vantage database instance and remove MS SQL Server,
follow these steps:

Log on to the original database server with a local administrator account.

Open the Programs and Features (Server 2008) or Add/Remove
Programs (2003 | Windows XP) control panel.

Select Vantage Domain Database and remove/uninstall it.
Select Microsoft SQL Server and remove/uninstall it.

Note: If you have multiple instances (SQLEXPRESS and VANTAGE for
example), you will need to remove them both.

Select Workstation Components and select VANTAGE: Database Engine,
and remove/uninstall both of these items.

March 2012



Step 6
Step 7

Step 8

Install SQL Server
2008 Standard

Step 1
Step 2

Step 3
Step 4
Step 5

Step 6
Step 7

Step 8
Step 9

Step 10
Step 11

82780

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

Note: If you are prompted to stop the SQL Server (VANTAGE) service,
be sure to do so in the Services control panel, before proceeding by
pressing Retry.

Finally, select Microsoft SQL Server Native Client and remove/uninstall it.

In Windows, delete the [Program Files]\Telestream\Vantage\Database
directory.

Also delete the [Program Files]\Microsoft SQL Server directory.

If you are installing SQL Server 2008 Standard on a server, follow these
steps: (Otherwise, skip to Installing the Vantage Database.)

Note: This guide does not provide instructions for installing a mirrored
database and implementing mirroring. Consult your database
administrator or contact your Telestream representative regarding
installation service options.

Log on to the target server with a local administrator account.

Insert the SQL Server 2008 Standard DVD into the server and start the
installer (setup.exe) if it does not run automatically.

Program Compatibility Assistant. Check Don’t show this message
again, then click Run Program to continue.

SQL Server Installation Center. Click Installation in the left column, then
select New SQL Server stand-alone installation or add features to an
existing installation. Click Next.

Product Key. Enter your product key and click Next.
License Terms. Accept the license terms and click Next.

Setup Support Rules. Click Install, allow the installer to complete its
actions, then click Next.

Note: If Restart computer... Failed displays in the report, this is due to a
bug in the SQL Server 2008 Standard R1 installer.

To correct the problem, run Regedit and navigate to this key:
ComputennHKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE\SYSTEM\CurrentControlSet\Contr
ol\Session Manager\PendingFileRenameOperations. Clear the Value
Data string.

After you clear the Value Data string, return to Setup Support Rules and
click Re-run on the right by the status bar. The Setup Support Rules
should complete successfully - click OK to continue.

Note: On SQL Server 2008 R2 only select SQL Server Feature
Installation and click Next.

Feature Selection. Under Instance Features, check Database Engine
Services, then click Next.

Instance Configuration. Select Named instance and enter VANTAGE in
the Named instance field and the Instance ID field, and click Next.

Disk Space Requirements. Click Next to continue.

Server Configuration. For SQL Server Agent, select NT
AUTHORITY\NETWORK SERVICE, and click Next to continue.

43



44 | Moving a Vantage Database to Another Database

For Server Database Engine, select NT AUTHORITY\NETWORK
SERVICE, and click Next to continue.

Step 12 Database Engine Configuration. Click Add Current User, select Mixed
Mode and enter the Vantage sa user password (vantagel2!) in the Enter
Password and Confirm Password fields. Click Next to continue.

Step 13 Continue to click through the installer windows accepting the default
settings to complete installation.

Step 14  Complete. Click Finish to close the installer.

Installing the Vantage To install the Vantage Domain Database, follow these steps:
Database

Step 1 Run the Vantage Database Setup.

Note: If SQL Server Standard has been installed, the installer will detect
the existing instance, and will not install SQL Server Express. Otherwise,
the installer will install SQL Server Express.

Step 2  When the Vantage Domain Database Setup Wizard appears, click Next.
Step 3 Install new database and click Next, Install and Finish.

Step 4 If the installer ended prematurely, check to make sure that SQL Server
(VANTAGE) service is running and SQL Server Agent (VANTAGE)
service is stopped.

Restore the Vantage To restore the Vantage database backup you previously created in the
Database Backup in Vantage Management Console, follow these steps:

the Management

Console

Step 1 Run the Vantage Management Console.

Note: If you have a Team Management, Enterprise Control, or Master
Control license, the default Vantage user account is Administrator with
no password. This account has administrative privileges.

Step 2 In the Domain Backup/Restore node, click the Restore button to restore
the backup file you created earlier.

Step 3 In the Services console, start all Vantage services.

Step 4 In Management Console, re-assign your services to the domain.
Step 5 Finally, re-import your license to the domain.

Step 6 In Workflow Designer, re-activate your workflows

March 2012



Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

PERMANENTLY UNINSTALLING VANTAGE

Uninstalling
Vantage Web Apps

Step 1
Step 2

Uninstalling

Workflow Portal
Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Step 4

Step 5

Step 6

Uninstalling the
Transcode &
Analysis Engine

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

82780

Use this topic to uninstall all Vantage components — the Vantage
database and Vantage services and client programs — when you want to
terminate use of Vantage or you are no longer licensed to use Vantage.

The purpose of this task is to uninstall the Web apps from an IIS server, if
you installed them.

To uninstall the Web apps, follow these steps:
Go to Control Panel > Programs and Features.
Select Vantage Dashboard and click Uninstall.

The purpose of this task is to uninstall Workflow Portal, if you installed it
on one or more computers.

To uninstall the Vantage Workflow Portal, use Add or Remove Programs
in the Windows Control Panel, or follow these steps:

Run the Vantage Workflow Portal installer file:
VantageWorkflowPortal [VERSION NUMBER].msi.

When the File Download dialog displays, click Run and wait for the
progress window to finish.

If the Internet Explorer Security window displays, click Run and wait for
two different progress windows to finish.

When the Vantage Workflow Portal Setup welcome window displays, click
Next.

When the Change-Repair-Remove window displays, click Remove. Then
when the Ready window displays, click Remove again and wait for the
progress window to finish.

When the Completed window displays, click Finish.

The purpose of this task is to uninstall the Telestream Media Transcoding
& Analysis Engine.

Note: Only uninstall the Transcode & Analysis Engine if you do not plan
to operate Vantage transcode or analysis services on this computer.

To uninstall the Transcode & Analysis Engine from a computer, or from
each computer in a distributed Vantage domain where the Transcode &
Analysis Engine was installed, follow these steps:

Open the Services control panel and stop the Vantage Analysis service
and the Vantage Transcode service.

Open the Add/Remove Programs control panel (Windows XP | Windows
Server 2003) or Programs > Programs and Features > Uninstall
Programs control panel (Windows Server 2008).

Select Telestream Media Transcoding & Analysis.

45



46

Permanently Uninstalling Vantage

Step 4
Step 5

Uninstalling
Vantage Services
and Client
Programs
Step 1
Step 2

Step 3
Step 4

Step 5
Step 6

Uninstalling the
Vantage Domain
Database

Remove the Vantage
Database and MS SQL
Server

Step 1
Step 2

Step 3
Step 4

Step 5

Click Remove or Uninstall to permanently remove the Telestream Media
Transcoding & Analysis engine from this computer.

Close the control panel.

The purpose of this task is to remove Vantage Management Console and
Vantage Workflow Designer, plus Vantage services from each server.

To uninstall Vantage services and client programs, follow these steps:

Log onto the target computer.

Open the Control Panel > Add/Remove Programs (Windows XP |
Windows Server 2003) or Control Panel > Programs and Features >
Uninstall Programs control panel (Windows Server 2008).

Select Vantage.

Click Remove or Uninstall to permanently remove the Vantage services
and client programs from this computer.

Close the control panel.

Note: Subsystems (IPP, QuickTime, etc.) that have been installed
during Vantage installation are not removed, and Vantage domain data
and media you have created is not removed.

The purpose of this task is to uninstall the Vantage domain database.

Note: If your domain has a mirrored database server, be sure to disable
mirroring, and stop the SQL Server Agent service before proceeding.

Note: You can uninstall Vantage client programs and services from a
single-server Vantage domain without uninstalling the database, but
uninstalling the Vantage database without first uninstalling Vantage client
programs and services results in a Windows error.

To remove the Vantage database instance and remove MS SQL Server,
follow these steps:

Log on to the original database server with a local administrator account.

Open the Programs and Features (Server 2008) or Add/Remove
Programs (2003 | Windows XP) control panel.

Select Vantage Domain Database and remove/uninstall it.
Select Microsoft SQL Server 2005 and remove/uninstall it.

Note: If you have multiple instances (SQLEXPRESS and VANTAGE for
example), you will need to remove them both.

Select Workstation Components and select VANTAGE: Database Engine,
and remove/uninstall both of these items.

March 2012



Step 6
Step 7

Step 8

Removing Vantage
Database Files

82780

Installing Vantage
Vantage Installation Guide

Note: If you are prompted to stop the SQL Server (VANTAGE) service,
be sure to do so in the Services control panel, before proceeding by
pressing Retry.

Finally, select Microsoft SQL Server Native Client and remove/uninstall it.

In Windows, delete the [Program Files]\Telestream\Vantage\Database
directory.

Also delete the [Program Files]\Microsoft SQL Server directory.

The purpose of this task is to delete the Vantage database files.

You should remove the database files only if you plan to perform a clean
Vantage installation or if you never want to use this Vantage domain data
again and want to destroy it.

To permanently delete the database files — all data associated with this
Vantage domain — in Windows Explorer, delete the
[Install_Drive]:\\Program Files\Telestream\Vantage directory (or the
Telestream directory, if Vantage is the only directory in it) to remove the
Vantage database files.

Caution: Deleting these files permanently destroys user-created
Vantage domain configuration, workflows, and history. Make a
backup of these files first if you want to preserve this domain.

47



48 | Permanently Uninstalling Vantage

March 2012



Symbols

.Net 3.5 SP115
.Net Framework 4 or later, required for Vantage 6
.Net Framework, required versions 6

Numerics

32-bit systems 3

64-bit processors, for Windows Server 2003/
2008 2

64-bit systems 3

A

All-in-One installation 20
anti-virus software 20, 25

C

catalog, adding default 30

CD-ROM installer 13

client programs, operating system requirements 3

clients and services, uninstalling 42, 48

Computer Browser Service, must be enabled in
Windows Server 2008 5

configuring a distributed Vantage domain 29

CPU, minimum requirements 2

D

database files, removing 49

database server, dedicated, platform requirements
for 11

database, guidelines for 9

database, installing 14

database, uninstalling 42, 48

database, Vantage, moving 44

dedicated database server, guidelines for using 10

Index

DEP, configuring for license enabling 33

DEP, enabling 33

disk space, recommended 2

Distributed Transaction Coordinator 20, 25
distributed Vantage domain, configuring 29
distributed Vantage domain, installing 23
dotnet, see .Net 6

DTC security settings, settings for Web apps 40
DTC Service, verifying settings 25

E

eSellerate, DEP error 33
eSellerate, using to validate Vantage license 35
Ethernet, minimum requirements 2

F
Fibre 2

G
GigE, required for Vantage 2

H

hardware requirements 2

IIS 6.0, Windows Server 2003 R2, required for
Web apps 40

IIS 7.0, required on Windows Server 2008, for Web
apps 39

IIS server, installing Web apps on 39

installer, CD-ROM for 13

installer, obtaining 13

installers, explained 14

installing the license 16

49



50

Index

IPP, installing 21, 26

L

license
obtaining from Telestream 16
license, activating offline 34
license, enabling in Vantage 32
license, for Vantage, installing 16
license, requirements for mirror database 11
license, requires DEP to enable 33
license, validating via eSellerate 35
licensing, generally 16
logon identity, for Vantage services, must be the
same 29

M

Microsoft SQL Server 2005 standard Client Access
License, required for mirror database 11

mirror database, license required for 11

mirror database, requirements for 11

Mirrored Database, Requirements 11

Mirrored Database, System Requirements 11

MMX 2

multi-server Vantage domain, configuring 29

multi-server Vantage domain, installing 23

N

Numeric Processing Instruction Set 2

O

operating system requirements 3

P

patches, installing 22

Performance Primitives 15

planning for multi-server installation 17
ports, used by Vantage 7

processor, minimum requirements 2

Q

QuickTime 6, 15
installing 21, 26
version, required for Vantage 6

R

RAM, min. requirement for Vantage 2

_ March 2012

RAM, minimum requirements 2
removing database files 49

S

services and clients, uninstalling 42, 48

services, adding to a domain 31

shares, configuring 30

SQL instance, VANTAGE 14

SQL Server 2005 Express SP3 14

SQL Server 2005 Standard, installing for
distributed Vantage domain 23, 45

SQL Server Standard, guidelines for using 9

SSE 2

SSE22

stalling 29

stores, configuring 30

T

Telestream Transcode & Analysis Engine, see

Transcode & Analysis Engine 21
Transcode & Analysis Engine, installation 21
Transcode Installer 21, 26

U

uninstalling

subsystems not removed 42, 48
uninstalling services and clients 42, 48
uninstalling the database 42, 48
uninstalling Transcode & Analysis Engine 41, 47
Uninstalling Web apps 47
Uninstalling Workflow Portal 41, 47
uninstalling Workflow Portal 41, 47
upgrading Vantage to 3.0 41
User Account Control Admin Approval Mode,

running installers when enabled 4

\%

Vantage
.Net Framework 4 requirement 6
activating the license offline 34
database installation 14
downloading installation software 13
eSellerate license validation 35
license, installing 16
multi-server installation, planning for 17
port requirements 7
RAM requirements 2



Vantage 3.0, upgrading from previous version 41

Vantage database, moving to another database 44

Vantage patches, installing 22

Vantage service logon properties 29

Vantage services, adding to a domain 31

Vantage services, logon identity for 29

Vantage services, operating systems for 3

Vantage Web apps, operating system
requirement 3

Vantage, All-in-One installation 20

Vantage, enabling a license in 32

VANTAGE, SQL instance name 14

w

Web apps, installation steps 39

Web apps, operating system requirement 3

Windows 7, supported for Vantage clients 3

Windows Firewall, must be disabled 3

Windows Installer 4.5, required for database
servers 4,11

Windows Media Format 11 SDK, required for use
of Windows Media Video V9 Advanced Profile
(VC1 Advanced Profile) codec 4

Windows Media Format 11 SDK, required for
Workflow Portal proxy viewer on 32-bit
Windows Server 2003. 3

Windows Media Video V9 Advanced Profile (VC1
Advanced Profile) codec, requires Windows
Media Player 11 4

82780

Vantage Installation Guide | 51

Windows Server 2003 32-bit, can’t run Workflow
Portal proxy viewer on 3

Windows Server 2003 R2 (32-bit | 64-bit), required
for Vantage services 3

Windows Server 2003 R2, supported for Vantage
clients 3

Windows Server 2003 Requirements 4

Windows Server 2003, on 64-bit processor 2

Windows Server 2003, required for Vantage
services 3

Windows Server 2003, required for Web apps 3

Windows Server 2008 R1 and R2, supported for
Vantage clients 3

Windows Server 2008 R1, required for Vantage
services 3

Windows Server 2008 R1, required for Web apps 3

Windows Server 2008 R2 3

Windows Server 2008 R2, required for Web apps 3

Windows Server 2008 Requirements 4

Windows Server 2008, on 64-bit processor 2

Windows Server 2008, requires Computer Browser
Service to be enabled 5

Windows Vista, supported for Vantage clients 3

Windows XP Pro with SP3, for single-server
Vantage installations only 3

Windows XP Pro, supported for Vantage clients 3

Workflow Portal proxy viewer, not supported on 64-
bit Server 2003 3

Workflow Portal, installation steps 38

Workflow Portal, uninstalling 41, 47

workgroup, authentication requirements for 8



52 | Index

_ March 2012



	Before You Install
	Vantage Hardware Requirements
	Hardware Requirements
	Disk Space Requirements

	Operating System Requirements
	Vantage Web Apps
	Vantage Client Software
	Vantage Services
	Windows XP Pro Requirements
	Windows Server 2003 Requirements
	Windows Server 2008 Requirements


	Software Requirements
	QuickTime Requirements
	.NET Framework Requirements
	Anti-Virus Software Recommendations

	Network Requirements
	Port Requirements

	Database Guidelines
	Supported Databases
	Guidelines for Using SQL Server Standard
	Guidelines for a Dedicated Database Server
	Dedicated Database Platform Requirements
	Servers Required to Host Database Services
	System Requirements
	Mirror Database License Requirements


	Vantage Installers Overview
	Obtaining the Vantage Installer

	Licensing Overview
	Obtaining a Vantage License

	Planning for a Multi-Server Vantage Installation

	Installing Vantage
	Installing a Single-Server All-in-One Domain
	Vantage Client Programs and Services
	Installing Vantage Patches

	Installing a Multi-Server Vantage Domain
	Install SQL Server 2008 Standard
	Installing the Vantage Database
	Installing Vantage Services and Client Programs

	Vantage Client Programs and Services
	Installing Vantage Patches
	Configuring a Multi-server Vantage Installation
	Figure 2. Vantage service logon properties.


	Enabling a Vantage License
	Activating a Vantage License Offline

	Installing Workflow Portal
	Installing Vantage Web Apps
	Upgrading to Vantage 3.0 from a Previous Version
	Uninstalling Workflow Portal
	Uninstalling Update Packs
	Uninstalling the Transcode & Analysis Engine
	Uninstalling Vantage Services and Clients
	Uninstalling the Vantage Domain Database
	Removing the Database

	Upgrading Database Files
	Installing the New Vantage Version

	Moving a Vantage Database to Another Database
	Back up the Existing Database
	Remove the Vantage Database and MS SQL Server
	Install SQL Server 2008 Standard
	Installing the Vantage Database
	Restore the Vantage Database Backup in the Management Console


	Permanently Uninstalling Vantage
	Uninstalling Vantage Web Apps
	Uninstalling Workflow Portal
	Uninstalling the Transcode & Analysis Engine
	Uninstalling Vantage Services and Client Programs
	Uninstalling the Vantage Domain Database
	Remove the Vantage Database and MS SQL Server

	Removing Vantage Database Files





